compliance with DTR 4.1.12 of the Listing Rules which sets out that as at the date of approval of the Annual Report on
24 May 2019, the directors confirm to the best of their knowledge:

27

• the Group and unconsolidated Company financial statements, prepared in accordance with the applicable set of
accounting standards, give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the
Group and Company, and the undertakings included in the consolidation taken as a whole; and

• the performance review contained in the Annual Report and Accounts includes a fair review of the development
and performance of the business and the position of the Group and the undertakings including the consolidation
taken as a whole, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties they face.

28

Consolidated income statement

For the 53 weeks ended 30 March 2019

 Note 53 weeks ended 30 March 2019 52 weeks ended 24 March 2018

Restated*

Before
adjusted

items

Adjusted
items1

   Total Before adjusted
items

Adjusted
items1

Total

  £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Revenue 3 513.8 - 513.8 580.6 - 580.6
Cost of sales  (494.4) (1.1) (495.5) (569.3) 0.1 (569.2)

Gross profit / (loss)  19.4 (1.1) 18.3 11.3 0.1 11.4
Administrative expenses  (32.5) (44.4) (76.9) (36.8) (64.9) (101.7)

Loss from operations 3 (13.1) (45.5) (58.6) (25.5) (64.8) (90.3)
Net finance costs 5 (5.3) (2.7) (8.0) (3.5) (0.2) (3.7)

Loss before taxation  (18.4) (48.2) (66.6) (29.0) (65.0) (94.0)

Loss before taxation and foreign currency
revaluations  (20.4) (47.3) (67.7)

(22.6)

(67.1)

(89.7)

Foreign currency adjustments  2.0 (0.9) 1.1 (6.4) 2.1 (4.3)

Loss before taxation  (18.4) (48.2) (66.6) (29.0) (65.0) (94.0)

Taxation  (1.8) 0.9 (0.9) 1.3 (0.3) 1.0

Loss for the period from continuing
operations  (20.2)

(47.3)

(67.5) (27.7) (65.3) (93.0)

Discontinued operations
Profit / (loss) for the period from discontinued
operations 7 4.2

(30.1)

(25.9) 17.9 (1.0) 16.9

Loss for the period attributable to equity
holders of the parent

 (16.0)   (77.4)   (93.4)   (9.8) (66.3) (76.1)

Losses per share
From continuing operations

Basic 9 (7.1)p  (23.8)p (16.3)p  (54.8)p
Diluted 9 (7.1)p  (23.8)p (16.3)p  (54.8)p
From continuing and discontinued operations
Basic 9 (5.6)p  (33.1)p (5.8)p  (44.8)p
Diluted 9 (5.6)p  (33.1)p (5.8)p  (44.8)p

See glossary for definitions.

1. Includes adjusted costs (property costs, restructuring costs and impairment charges), the fair value movement on embedded derivatives, and the impact
of non-cash foreign currency adjustments as set out in note 4. Adjusted items are considered to be one-off or significant in nature and /or value. Excluding

[…]

Deferred tax not recognised 10.9 14.5
Adjustment in respect of prior periods – current tax (0.2) -

   Adjustment in respect of prior periods – deferred tax - (0.6)

Charge/(credit) for taxation on loss for the period 0.9 (1.0)

In addition to the amount charged to the income statement, a deferred tax relating to cash flow hedges and
share-based payments amounting to £0.4 million charge (2018: £20.0 million credit) has been taken directly
to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

45

7. Discontinued operations

On 12 March 2019, the Group entered into an agreement for the sale of the Early Learning Centre (ELC) trade
and specified assets.  This contract completed on 22 March 2019, and the subsequent Curated Wholesale
Agreement with TEAL Brands Limited (“TEAL”) takes effect from 13 May 2019.

The results of the discontinued operations, which have been included in the consolidated income statement
were as follows:

 53 weeks ended 30 March 2019 52 weeks ended 24 March 2018
 Before

adjusted
items*

Adjusted
items

Total Before
adjusted

items*

Adjusted
items

Total

 £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Revenue: 52.5 - 52.5 73.9 - 73.9
Expenses (42.8) (0.2) (43.0) (47.6) (1.0) (48.6)

Gross profit 9.7 (0.2) 9.5 26.3 (1.0) 25.3

Administrative expenses  (0.4) (30.3) (30.7) (0.9) - (0.9)

Profit/(loss) from operations  9.3 (30.5) (21.2) 25.4 (1.0) 24.4
Net finance costs  (0.5) - (0.5) (0.5) - (0.5)

Loss before taxation and foreign currency revaluations 8.8 (30.5) (21.7) 24.9 (1.0) 23.9
Foreign currency revaluations  1.0 - 1.0 (2.7) - (2.7)

Profit/(loss) before taxation on discontinued
operations 9.8 (30.5) (20.7) 22.2 (1.0) 21.2

Adjusted item (net of taxation) (5.6) 0.4 (5.2) (4.3) - (4.3)

Net (loss)/profit attributable to discontinued
operations 4.2 (30.1) (25.9) 17.9 (1.0) 16.9

*Adjusted profit after tax on discontinued operations of £4.2 million (2018: £17.9 million) includes only those
costs that are clearly identifiable as costs of the component that is being disposed of and that will not be
recognised on an ongoing basis.
The results of the discontinued operations differ significantly from the reported statutory results of Early
Learning Centre Limited, because they exclude fixed costs of £13.5 million (2018: £15.3 million) that currently
remain in the Group, for example store occupancy and distribution costs, as these costs weren’t discontinued
as a result of the disposal agreement.  Foreign exchange revaluation losses of £0.6 million (2018: £4.8 million)

[…]

consideration of £5.5 million was received (see note 7). On the same date, a Curated Wholesale Agreement
was entered into with TEAL Brands Limited.

In April 2019, the sale of the two held for sale freehold properties was completed, for consideration of £0.5
million.

49

Since the year end date, a further fifteen stores within the UK store estate have been closed as part of the
Group’s closure programme; this has brought the total UK estate to 79 stores.

13. Reconciliation of prior year comparative results

The table below shows a reconciliation of the income statement from the published year end March 2018
financial statements to the restated amounts shown for the current year.

 Before adjusted items Adjusted items

As
previously

stated
24 March

2018
   £ million

Restated for

foreign
exchange1

   £ million

Restatement

for
discontinued

operations3
£ million

As restated
at 24 March

2018
£ million

As previously
stated

24 March
2018

£ million

Restated for
foreign

exchange
and interest2

£ million

Restatement
for

discontinued
operations3

£ million

As restated
at 24

March 2018
£ million

Revenue 654.5 – (73.9) 580.6 – – – –

Cost of sales  (610.5) (9.1) 50.3 (569.3) (10.0) 9.1 1.0 0.1

Gross profit  44.0 (9.1) (23.6) 11.3 (10.0) 9.1 1.0 0.1

Administrative expenses  (37.7) – 0.9 (36.8) (65.1) 0.2 – (64.9)

Loss from operations  6.3 (9.1) (22.7) (25.5) (75.1) 9.3 1.0 (64.8)

Net finance costs  (4.0) – 0.5 (3.5) – (0.2) – (0.2)

Loss before taxation  2.3 (9.1) (22.2) (29.0) (75.1) 9.1 1.0 (65.0)

Loss before taxation and foreign currency
revaluations 2.3 – (24.9) (22.6)

(68.0)   – 0.9 (67.1)

Foreign currency adjustments - (9.1) 2.7 (6.4) (7.1)   9.1 0.1 2.1

Loss before taxation 2.3 (9.1) (22.2) (29.0) (75.1) 9.1 1.0 (65.0)

Taxation

(3.6) 0.6 4.3 1.3 0.3 (0.6) – (0.3)

Loss for the period from continuing operations (1.3) (8.5) (17.9) (27.7) (74.8) 8.5 1.0 (65.3)

Discontinued operations

Profit and loss for the year from discontinued
operations   17.9 17.9   (1.0) (1.0)

Loss for the period attributable to equity
holders of the period (1.3) (8.5) – (9.8) (74.8) 8.5 – (66.3)

1. Adjusted items in 2018 have been restated for the treatment of foreign exchange differences on the revaluation of working capital.

2. Interest classified as adjusted has been reclassified from administrative expenses to net finance costs.

3. Discontinued operations are disclosed in note 7.

50

Glossary – Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)

Introduction

In the reporting of financial information, the Directors have adopted various APMs of historical or future
financial performance, position or cash flows other than those defined or specified under International